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S.A.No. 322 (V)/2014-15 

State of Odisha, represented by the 

Commissioner of Sales Tax, 

Odisha, Cuttack.     .… Appellant 

-Versus- 

M/s. Graftek Private Ltd., 

Brahmeswarpatna, Bhubaneswar.  .… Respondent 

 

S.A.No. 389 (V)/2014-15 

M/s. Graftek Private Ltd., 

Brahmeswarpatna, Bhubaneswar.  .… Appellant 

-Versus- 

State of Odisha, represented by the 

Commissioner of Sales Tax, 

Odisha, Cuttack.     .… Respondent 

 

For the Dealer   : Mr. M. Agarwal, Advocate 

For the State   : Mr. D. Behura, Standing Counsel 

 

(Assessment Period : 01.01.2007 to 30.06.2011) 

Date of Hearing: 12.08.2021     ***  Date of Order: 19.08.2021 

ORDER 

 
These two appeals are heard analogously and disposed of 

by this common order as both the cases involve question of fact 

and law. 
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2.  The dealer-appellant filed S.A.No.389(V)/2014-15 

challenging the order dtd.08.10.2014 of the Joint Commissioner 

of Sales Tax, Bhubaneswar Range, Bhubaneswar (hereinafter 

called as First Appellate Authority) in Appeal Case 

No.AA106111211000221/BH-I/12-13 setting aside the order of 

assessment dtd.25.09.20212 passed by the learned Assessing 

Authority, Bhubaneswar Circle, Bhubaneswar for the assessment 

period 01.01.2007 to dt.30.06.2011. 

3.  The brief facts of the case are that : 

The dealer-appellant runs a business i.e. printing press in 

the name and style of M/s. Graftek Pvt. Ltd. situated at 

Brahmeswarpatna, Bhubaneswar. The basis of assessment was 

the recommendation of STO, Tax Audit, recorded in the Audit 

Visit Report (AVR) submitted for the period from 01.01.2007 to 

30.06.2011. In the AVR, the following findings have been 

recorded : 

The instant dealer who runs a printing press, contrary to 

the nature of business i.e. printing and sale of printing materials, 

the instant dealer resorted to a colourable device in splitting the 

business transaction as follows : 

(i) Instead of raising invoice for sale of printing material, the 

dealer was raising invoice for sale of paper. 

(ii) The dealer was raising separate invoice in favour of the 

very same customer towards printing, stitching and binding and 

packing charge etc. The important point to be noted is that the 

customer is the one and the same in favour of the whom the 

dealer has raised separate invoice for realisation of different 

charges as aforesaid and all transactions are essentially linked to 

the process of printing and sale. 
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The dealer’s motive and act of evasion can be further 

substantiated by analysis of the following facts : 

(i) On examination of the purchase bills, it was seen that, the 

dealer was purchasing printing papers in rill, which were used in 

the printing process in the rills. If it is to be resold, it can be sold 

in rills only and not in loose. In the case of the dealer, the sale 

bills raised do not indicate sale of paper in rills. From this it can 

be firmly deduced that, the dealer actually was not selling paper, 

but rather was realising the cost of paper used in printing 

separately so as not to pay tax on further value addition caused 

by printing, stitching, binding and packing. 

(ii) Audit has analysed five sample cases, where it is seen that 

the dealer realised an amount of Rs.32,79,316/- towards cost of 

paper and further sum of Rs.1,00,02,410/- towards printing 

counting, stitching, binding and packaging charges which defies 

normal costing proportions in printing press. 

(iii) The dealer categorically denied to produce work orders 

received and the contract/agreement finalised with the customers 

for examination, which are vital documents to ascertain the 

nature of business. In this regard, the dealer took the plea that, 

they undertake printing of confidential materials for which the 

contract documents cannot be produced for examination to guard 

secrecy. 

The dealer is essentially a printer and selling printed 

materials, but by adopting a colourable device they are skipping 

the transaction and raising separate invoice towards cost of paper 

on which the dealer is paying output tax and is also claiming 

input tax credit. On the other hand, separate bills are raised for 

printing, counting, stitching, binding and packaging charges on 
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which the dealer is not paying any tax. The dealer suppressed 

vital information contained in the agreement for supply order 

received from the customers and in the process managed to evade 

tax on the portion of the turnover relatable to printing and other 

incidental charges. 

4.  In the order of assessment passed on dtd.25.09.2012, 

the learned Assessing Officer has upheld the entire finding 

recorded in the AVR and raised a demand of Rs.49,12,590/- which 

includes penalty amounting to Rs.32,75,060/- for the period from 

01.01.2007 to 30.06.2011. 

5.  Being aggrieved by the order of assessment, the 

dealer preferred first appeal before the learned First Appellate 

Authority/Joint Commissioner of Sales Tax, Bhubaneswar Range, 

Bhubaneswar, who in turn, set-aside the order of assessment and 

the matter was remanded back to the learned Assessing Officer 

for fresh assessment, in the light of his findings in the said 

appeal order. 

6.  Being further aggrieved with the order of the learned 

FAA/JCST, Bhubaneswar Range, Bhubaneswar, the dealer and 

the State both knocked the door of this Tribunal by way of filing 

of second appeals with the contention that, the order passed by 

the ld.FAA/JCST is illegal, arbitrary and in contravention of law 

and hence needs to be quashed. 

7.  Cross objections have been filed by the State and the 

dealer in both the cases. 

8.  Learned Advocate appearing on behalf of the dealer 

challenged the order passed by the learned FAA. He vehemently 

argued that, the learned FAA ought to have annulled the order of 

assessment instead of remanding when all the books of account 
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and documents, papers and evidences were produced and verified 

as well as LCR being available and the case ought to have been 

decided finally. The order of remand is illegal. Moreover, the 

order of assessment is without jurisdiction, without authority of 

law, being not in accordance to law, therefore, the same should 

have been annulled. Orders passed by the forums below are 

illegal, bad in law and in excess exercise of jurisdiction and 

authority. The orders passed by the forums below are liable to be 

annulled/quashed. It was vehemently urged that, notice for audit 

assessment was served on the dealer-appellant on dt.20.12.2011. 

The limitation period for completion of assessment expired on 

dt.19.06.2012, but the learned Assessing Officer sought extension 

of limitation from the Commissioner of Sales Tax, Odisha vide 

Letter No.3378/CT, dtd.31.05.2012 and the Commissioner of 

Sales Tax, Odisha vide Letter No. 

VII(Rev)20/2012/11903/CT/dtd.7.7.2012 has extended the 

limitation on dt.19.12.2012 for completion of assessment. 

Accordingly, the assessment has been completed on 

dt.25.09.2012. The learned Advocate for the dealer has mainly 

challenged the order on the ground of limitation. He has cited two 

orders passed by the Hon’ble High Court of Orisa in STREV 

No.40, 41 and 42 of 2006 in the matter of M/s. Panguine Paper 

Plast (P) Ltd. -Vrs.- State of Orissa and in the matter of M/s. 

Cobra Instalaciones Y Servicios -Vrs.- Commissioner of Sales 

Tax, Cuttack & Others in W.P.(C) No.15956 of 2013 in support of 

his contention. The learned Advocate for the dealer prayed to 

allow the appeal filed by the dealer and to set-aside the order of 

the learned FAA. 
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9.  On the other hand, during the course of hearing, 

learned Standing Counsel, Mr. D. Behura for the State argued 

that, the approach of learned JCST appears to be unjust and 

improper. The learned Assessing Officer has clearly written in his 

order at Page-9 of Paragraph-5 that, audit has critically analysed 

five sample cases, where it has been observed that, the dealer-

company has collected an amount of Rs.32,79,316/- towards cost 

of paper and of Rs.1,00,02,410/- towards printing, counting, 

stitching, binding and packing charges in order to defraud the 

Government Revenue. The inference of the ld.JCST is very casual 

and his observation “I am not inclined to go with the observation 

recorded in the AVR and the inference drawn by the learned 

Assessing Officer” is without any rhyme or reason. Though he 

has set-aside the order, but he has not given his clear findings 

regarding those printing, counting, stitching, binding and 

packaging charges and how they are to be dealt with. Learned 

Standing Counsel has prayed before this Tribunal that, the order 

of the learned JCST may be set-aside and that of the learned 

STO may be restored. 

10.  We have heard the learned Advocate Mr. M. Agarwal 

appearing on behalf of the dealer and learned Standing Counsel 

Mr. D. Behura appearing on behalf of the State and have gone 

through the grounds of appeal, impugned orders of appeal and 

assessment. In view of the facts and circumstances of the case 

and after analysing the points raised in this appeal, the Tribunal 

is of the considered opinion that, the argument advanced by the 

learned Advocate for the dealer is legally sustainable in view of 

law laid down by Hon’ble Orissa High Court in case of M/s. Cobra 
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Instalaciones Y Servicios –Vrs- Commissioner of Sales Tax, 

Cuttack & Others which is quoted below: 

xxx  “26. In State of Punjab v. M/s. Shreyans Industries 

Ltd. (2016) 4 SCC 769, the Supreme Court was interpreting 

Section 11(10) of the Punjab General Sales Tax Act, 1948 

(PGST Act), in terms of which the Commissioner could 

grant a three-year extension for completion of assessment 

after recording in writing the reasons for extending such 

period. The specific question considered was “whether the 

power to extend time is to be necessarily exercised before 

the normal expiry of the said period of three years run out?” 

27. The above question was answered by holding that 

“power to extend the time is to be exercised before the 

normal period of assessment expires.”... 

28. In light of the legal position explained above, it 

was important for the Commissioner to have exercised the 

power to extend the period before the original period of 

limitation expired..... 

29. For all of the abovementioned reasons, the Court 

is unable to sustain the validity of the impugned 

assessment order dated 15th May 2013, which, on the date 

is was passed, was in violation of Section 42(6) of the OVAT 

Act. The Court further holds that the order dated 20th July, 

2013 passed by the CST in terms of the proviso to Section 

42(6) of the OVAT Act cannot validate such a illegal 

assessment order, which, on the date it was passed, was 

clearly time barred....” 

 

  Since, in the instant case, the CCT(O) has given 

extension of time for assessment vide his Letter No. 

VII(Rev)20/2012/11903/CT/dtd.7.7.2012, which is after the 

limitation period i.e. 19.06.2012, the assessment order passed on 

dt.25.09.2012 is barred by limitation as per ratio of above 

judgment. The order of assessment being barred by limitation, 

other contentions raised by the learned counsel for the parties on 

the merits of the case are not required to be discussed in the 

present order. Accordingly, it is ordered.  
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11.  The appeal filed by the dealer is allowed on contest. 

The order of the learned FAA ends with nullity and assessment 

order passed by the LAO is annulled. The appeal filed by the 

State is dismissed being devoid of merit. The cross objections are 

disposed of accordingly. 

 

Dictated and Corrected by me, 

 

    Sd/-           Sd/- 

  (Sweta Mishra)           (Sweta Mishra) 

    2nd Judicial Member                   2nd Judicial Member 

 

                  I agree,  

             Sd/- 

                  (A.K. Das) 

                 Chairman 

   I agree, 

 

        Sd/- 

                  (S. Mishra) 

            Accounts Member-II 

 


